

19-1132

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT



DANELL TOMASELLA, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

THE HERSHEY COMPANY, a Delaware corporation; HERSHEY CHOCOLATE
& CONFECTIONERY CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, BOSTON

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

STEVEN A. ZALESIN
JONAH M. KNOBLER
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Child Labor Exists In Hershey’s Supply Chain, But Hershey Is Working To Improve The Situation.....	5
B. Tomasella Concedes That The Presence Of Child Labor In The Cocoa Supply Chain Is Widely Known.....	8
C. Procedural History	12
1. The California Litigation	12
2. Tomasella’s Complaint.....	14
3. Hershey’s Motion And The District Court’s Decision	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED TOMASELLA’S CHAPTER 93A CLAIM.....	20
A. Tomasella Failed To Plausibly Plead Any Conduct By Hershey That Violated Chapter 93A.....	20
1. There Was No Failure To Disclose In The First Place.....	21

- 2. Chapter 93A Does Not Obligate Sellers To Disclose Facts Of Strictly Moral Or Ethical Concern..... 23
 - a. Case Law Interpreting Chapter 93A Does Not Require Sellers To Disclose Facts Of Strictly Moral Or Ethical Concern. 24
 - b. FTC Precedent Does Not Require Sellers To Disclose Facts Of Strictly Moral Or Ethical Concern. 31
 - c. Fundamental Public Policy Precludes A Duty To Disclose Facts Of Strictly Moral Or Ethical Concern..... 37
- 3. In Any Event, The Alleged Nondisclosure Was Neither “Deceptive” Nor “Unfair.” 39
 - a. The Alleged Nondisclosure Was Not “Deceptive.” 40
 - b. The Alleged Nondisclosure Was Not “Unfair.” 42
- B. Tomasella Failed To Plausibly Plead An Injury Cognizable Under Chapter 93A..... 45
- II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED TOMASELLA’S CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT. 49
- III. IMPOSING LIABILITY HERE WOULD COMPEL SPEECH IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 50
- CONCLUSION 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Bev. Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	51, 52
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	52-53
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Provimi Veal Corp.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 278 (D. Mass. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 802 F.2d 440 (1st Cir. Aug. 12, 1986)	24, 25
<i>ARE-Tech Square, LLC v. Galenea Corp.</i> , 79 N.E.3d 1111 (Mass. App. 2017)	49
<i>Arthur D. Little, Inc. v. Dooyang Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Aspinall v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 813 N.E.2d 476 (Mass. 2004)	32, 40
<i>Avon Prods., Inc. v. S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 768 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	35
<i>Baker v. Goldman Sachs</i> , 771 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2014)	39, 42
<i>Barber v. Nestlé USA, Inc.</i> , 8:15-cv-1364 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2015)	13
<i>Bellermann v. Fitchburg Gas & Elec. Light Co.</i> , 54 N.E.3d 1106 (Mass. 2016)	47
<i>Bonilla v. Volvo Car Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Brazil v. Dole Packaged Foods, LLC</i> , 660 F. App’x 531 (9th Cir. 2016)	36

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... 53

Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA,
317 F. Supp. 3d 555 (D.D.C. 2018) 51

Cooper v. Charter Commc’ns Entm’ts I, LLC,
760 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2014) 50

Dana v. Hershey Co.,
180 F. Supp. 3d 652 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... *passim*

Dana v. Hershey Co.,
3:15-cv-4453 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2015)..... 12

De Rosa v. TriUnion Seafoods, LLC,
2:15-cv-7540 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2015) 13

Debnam v. FedEx Home Delivery,
766 F.3d 93 (1st Cir. 2014) 46

Edlow v. RBW, LLC,
688 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2012) 40

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Att’y General,
94 N.E.3d 786 (Mass. 2018)..... 29, 30

Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 24

Gossels v. Fleet Nat’l Bank,
902 N.E.2d 370 (Mass. 2009) 23, 29

Hall v. Sea World Entm’t, Inc.,
3:15-CV-660 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2015) 13

Hall v. Seaworld Entm’t, Inc.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174294 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2015)..... 38

Heller Fin. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
573 N.E.2d 8 (Mass. 1991)..... 22, 23

Hodsdon v. Mars, Inc.,
 3:15-cv-4450 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2015)..... 12

Hodsdon v. Mars, Inc.,
 891 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Hughes v. Big Heart Pet Brands,
 2:15-cv-8007 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2015)..... 13

Indus. Gen. Corp. v. Sequoia Pac. Sys. Corp.,
 44 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 1995) 28-29

Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy,
 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) 54

In re Int’l Harvester Co.,
 No. 9147, 1984 FTC LEXIS 2 (1980) *passim*

Lass v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
 695 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2012) 50

Mass. Ass’n of Private Career Sch. v. Healey,
 159 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Mass. 2016)..... 51, 53

Mass. Eye & Ear Infirmary v. QLT Phototherapeutics, Inc.,
 552 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2009) 44

Mass. Sch. of Law v. ABA,
 952 F. Supp. 884 (D. Mass. 1997)..... 3-4

Mayer v. Cohen-Miles Ins. Agency,
 722 N.E.2d 27 (Mass. 2000)..... 40

McCoy v. Nestlé USA, Inc.,
 3:15-cv-04451 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2015)..... 12

McGonagle v. Home Depot, U.S.A., Inc.,
 915 N.E.2d 1083 (Mass. App. 2009) 31

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 52

Nei v. Burley,
 446 N.E.2d 674 (Mass. 1983)..... 28

NIFLA v. Becerra,
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 51, 52, 54, 55

Pershouse v. L.L. Bean, Inc.,
 368 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D. Mass. 2019)..... 47

Reed v. Zipcar, Inc.,
 883 F. Supp. 2d 329 (D. Mass. 2012), *aff'd*, 527 F. App'x
 20 (1st Cir. 2013) 50

Shaulis v. Nordstrom, Inc.,
 120 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D. Mass. 2015)..... 16

Shaulis v. Nordstrom, Inc.,
 865 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017) *passim*

Strawn v. Canuso,
 657 A.2d 420 (N.J. 1995) 26, 27

Thomas v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46405 (N.D. Cal. March 31, 2014) 36

Underwood v. Risman,
 605 N.E.2d 832 (Mass. 1993)..... 29, 31

Urman v. S. Boston Sav. Bank,
 674 N.E.2d 1078 (Mass. 1997) 25, 26, 31

V.S.H. Realty, Inc. v. Texaco, Inc.,
 757 F.2d 411 (1st Cir. 1985) 27, 28, 29

Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena,
 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 8

Wirth v. Mars, Inc.,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14552 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2016) 13

Wirth v. Mars, Inc.,
 8:15-cv-1470 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2015)..... 13

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 51

Young v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
828 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2016) 42

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 51, 52, 53

Zyla v. Wadsworth,
360 F.3d 243 (1st Cir. 2004) 44

Statutes and Regulations

940 Code Mass. Regs. § 3.16(2) 25, 31

Cal. Civ. Code § 17200, *et seq.*..... 13

M.G.L. ch. 93A, § 2 20, 32

M.G.L. ch. 93A, §11 44

Other Authorities

Erika George, *Incorporating Rights: Child Labor in African Agriculture and the Challenge of Changing Practices in the Cocoa Industry*, 21 U.C. Davis J. Int’l L. & Pol’y 59 (2014)..... 6

Jonathan H. Adler, *Compelled Commercial Speech and the Consumer “Right to Know”*, 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 421 (2016)..... 50-51, 54, 55

Lewis A. Grossman, *FDA and the Rise of the Empowered Consumer*, 66 Admin. L. Rev. 627 (2014)..... 38

Mario F. Teisl & Brian Roe, *The Economics of Labeling: An Overview of Issues for Health and Environmental Disclosure*, 27 Agric. & Res. Econ. Rev. 141 (1998) 38

Matt Schulz, *1 in 3 Millennials Have Boycotted A Company or Product In The Past Year*, Comparecards, Jan. 29, 2019, <https://bit.ly/2lKilG4> 3

Michael C. Gilleran, LAW OF CHAPTER 93A (2d ed.) § 4.13 22

Norimitsu Onishi, *The Bondage of Poverty That Produces Chocolate*, N.Y. Times, July 29, 2001 6

Peter Whoriskey, *Ivory Coast moving to avert U.S. cocoa ban*, Washington Post, Aug. 8, 2019..... 12

Peter Whoriskey, *Senators seek to block cocoa tied to child labor*, Washington Post, July 17, 2019..... 12
